

No. 19-422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
GERARD SINZDAK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement:

 A. Factual background 1

 B. Proceedings below 6

Argument..... 13

 A. The court of appeals’ constitutional holding does
 not warrant this Court’s review..... 14

 B. The court of appeals’ remedial holding does not
 warrant this Court’s review 19

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 22

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 15

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 24

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011) 17

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 22

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 23

Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011) 15

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) 20

County of Sonoma v. Federal Hous. Fin. Agency,
710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 17

Davis v. United States, 564 U.S. 229 (2011) 23

Flagg Bros. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149 (1978) 18

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting
Oversight Bd.*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 24, 25

Gregory v. Mitchell, 634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981) 17

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) | 11 |
| <i>Jacobs v. Federal Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018) | 2, 5 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) | 17 |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) | 22 |
| <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) | 25 |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) | 22 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017) | 19 |
| <i>Pagán v. Calderón</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 978 (2018) | 2, 4, 6, 18 |
| <i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995) | 23 |
| <i>Roberts v. Federal Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) | 6 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) | 21 |
| <i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 16 |
| <i>The Hecht Co. v. Bowels</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) | 22 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 934 (1994) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Ward, Ex parte</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899) | 23 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) | 22 |

| Case—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 19 |
| Constitution and statutes: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. II | 18 |
| Art. III..... | 15 |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 702 | 7, 22 |
| 5 U.S.C. 706..... | 20, 21 |
| Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 | 3 |
| 12 U.S.C. 1455(l) | 7 |
| 12 U.S.C. 1455(l)(1)(A)..... | 4 |
| 12 U.S.C. 1455(l)(2)(A) | 4 |
| 12 U.S.C. 1455(l)(2)(D)..... | 4 |
| 12 U.S.C. 1719(g)(1)(A)-(B) | 4 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4501(2) | 25 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4511 | 3 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4512(a) | 3 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4512(b)(1) | 3 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4512(b)(2) | 3, 16 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4512(f)..... | 3, 16 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4516(f)(2)..... | 24 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4617..... | 4, 25 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4617(a)(2)..... | 3 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4617(a)(5)(A) | 4 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4617(b) | 3 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(A) | 3, 9 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(B)(i) | 3 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(D)..... | 4 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(G)..... | 3 |

VI

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------|
| 12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)..... | 4, 24 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4617(f)..... | 4, 7, 9 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)..... | 21 |
